

No. 23-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SEAN DOMNICK  
*President*

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
*Sr. Assoc. Gen. Counsel*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW, #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 617-5620  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

GERSON H. SMOGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES  
4228 Hallmark  
Dallas, TX 75229  
(202) 243-5297  
gerson@texasinj-  
rylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 20, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    The Underlying History and the Drafting of the  
          Federal Arbitration Act Makes It Clear That  
          Congress Meant to Exclude All Workers from  
          the Act. .... 3

        A. Background of the FAA. .... 3

        B. 1922: The ABA Drafts a Federal Arbitration  
          Bill, Which Is Introduced in Congress. .... 5

        C. The International Seamen’s Union of America  
          and the American Federation of Labor Voice  
          Serious Concerns About the Proposed Bill. .. 6

        D. 1923: Hearings Take Place on the Benefits of  
          the FAA and the ABA Offers to Revise the Bill  
          to Include an Exemption for Workers. .... 7

        E. Herbert Hoover Sends the Committee a Letter  
          Regarding the Bill, Which Specifically Adds  
          Railroad Employees to the Exemption..... 10

F. 1925: The ABA Revises the Bill with Hoover's Proposed Language and the Bill Is Passed into Law.....	11
II. By Failing to Consider the Drafting and Legislative Process Surrounding the FAA, the Decision by the <i>Circuit City</i> Court Is Based Upon Factually Incorrect Assumptions and Incorrect Analysis.....	14
III. Assuming <i>Circuit City</i> Is Correct and Congress Meant Only to Exempt Transportation Workers, This Court Has Held Consistently That the Scope of Exempted Workers Must Be Viewed Broadly.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Nabors Offshore Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Buckley v. Nabors Drilling USA Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	19
<i>Caldwell v. North Carolina</i> , 187 U.S. 622 (1903) .....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	passim
<i>McDermott Int’l., Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....	19
<i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	20
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	3, 17, 20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	15
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 496 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	3, 21, 23
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870) .....	23

*Tran v. Texan Lincoln Mercury, Inc.*,  
 No. H-07-1815, 2007 WL 2471616  
 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2007)..... 19

*United Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. &  
 Ry. Shop Laborers v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.*,  
 Decision No. 120, 2 R.L.B. 96 (1921) ..... 20

*Veliz v. Cintas Corp.*,  
 No. C 03-1180 SBA, 2004 WL 2452851  
 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004)..... 19

*Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 17

**Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* . passim

Railway Labor Act of 1926, 45 U.S.C. § 151..... 19

1920 N.Y. Laws 803-07 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

67 Cong. Rec. 732, 797 (1922) ..... 5

S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)..... 4

*Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the S.  
 Subcomm. of the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 7–8 (1923)*  
 ..... 5, 8, 9, 11

*Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint  
 Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the*

<i>Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. 34 (1924) .....	4, 10
JOHN J. GEORGE, MOTOR CARRIER REGULATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1929) .....	17
HERBERT HOOVER, THE MEMOIRS OF HERBERT HOOVER: THE CABINET AND THE PRESIDENCY 1920- 1933 (1952).....	11
IAN R. MACNEIL, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW: REFORMATION, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION (1992).....	4, 11
WESLEY A. STURGES, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION AND AWARDS.....	4
IMRE SZALAI, OUTSOURCING JUSTICE: THE RISE OF MODERN ARBITRATION LAWS IN AMERICA (2013).....	5, 6, 11, 13
RAY L. WILBER & ARTHUR M. HYDE, THE HOOVER POLICIES (1937) .....	11
Jose Aparicio, <i>The Arbitration Hack: The Push to Expand the FAA's Exemption to Modern-Day Transportation Workers in the Gig Economy</i> , 54 U.S.F. L. REV. 397 (2020) .....	19
Jay Newton Baker, <i>The American Federation of Labor</i> , 22 YALE L.J. 73, 74 (1912).....	13

Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 VA. L. REV. 265 (1926) .....	4, 6
Comm. on Commerce, Trade & Commercial Law, <i>The United States Arbitration Law and Its Application</i> , 11 A.B.A.J. 153 (1925).....	5
Matthew W. Finkin, “Workers’ Contracts” <i>Under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 282 (1996) .....	7, 11
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Arbitration Bootstrap</i> , 94 TEX. L. REV. 265 (2015) .....	4, 7
Margaret L. Moses, <i>Statutory Misconstruction: How the Supreme Court Created a Federal Law Never Enacted by Congress</i> , 34 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 99 (2006) .....	7
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Reconsidering the Employment Contract Exclusion in Section 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act: Correcting the Judiciary’s Failure of Statutory Vision</i> , 1991 J. DISP. RESOL. 259 (1991).....	13
<i>Organization and Membership of American Trade Unions</i> , 23(2) MONTHLY LAB. REV. 8 (Aug. 1926) .....	10
<i>Seamen Condemn Arbitration Bill</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 14, 1923, at 21.....	6

27 Proc. Ann. Convention Int'l Seamen's Union Am. 100 (1924).....	7
45 Proc. Ann. Convention Am. Fed'n Lab. 52 (1925) .....	12
43 A.B.A. REP. 75 (1920) .....	5
45 A.B.A. REP. 293–95 (1922).....	5
46 A.B.A. Rep. 287 (1923).....	11
Form 8-K Flowers Foods Inc. (Form 8-K) (Sept. 1, 2023), <a href="https://www.streetinsider.com/SEC+Filings/Form+8K+FLOWERS+FOODS+INC+For%3A+Aug+29/22117681.html">https://www.streetinsider.com/SEC+Filings/Form+8K+FLOWERS+FOODS+INC+For%3A+Aug+29/22117681.html</a> .....	22
<i>Flowers Foods, Inc. (FLO)</i> , STOCK ANALYSIS, <a href="https://stockanalysis.com/stocks/flo/revenue/">https://stockanalysis.com/stocks/flo/revenue/</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2023).....	22
<i>Top 100 Private: 2022 Essential Management and Operating Information for the 100 Largest Private Carriers in North America</i> , TRANSP. TOPICS, <a href="https://www.ttnews.com/private-carriers/rankings/2022">https://www.ttnews.com/private-carriers/rankings/2022</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2023).....	22
